At December 31, 2024, the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income includes
an US$5.5 million Fair value loss on derivatives – investor options. This Fair value loss on derivatives – investor options
that was not previously reported in the December 31, 2023 interim financial statements relating to Investor options issued
in September 2023. The corresponding financial liability relating to these investor options as at December 31, 2023 was
US$8.7 million. In the prior year financial statements, this amount was presented within equity, not as a financial liability.
These amounts have been fully recognized in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the year ended
June 30, 2024, and the amounts will be reflected in the comparatives included in the December 31, 2024 interim
financial statements. The following table summarizes the impact on the financial statements of the Group:

As Previously
Reported

December 31, 2023
US$(000’s) Adjustment

As Adjusted –
December 31, 2023

US$(000’s)

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income
Fair value loss on derivative – investor options – $5,500 $5,500

Loss before tax $101,223 $5,500 $106,723

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
Derivative financial liabilities – investor options – ($8,663) ($8,663)

Contributed equity $374,320 ($3,163) $371,157

Accumulated losses ($455,648) ($5,500) ($461,148)

Total equity ($46,914) ($8,663) ($55,577)

Basic and diluted loss per share (cents) (16.23) (0.95) (17.18)

There is no impact on the condensed consolidated statement of cashflows.

18 Opthea
2025 Ha l f-Year Repor t

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

5. Operating segments
The Group operates in one industry and two geographical areas, those being the biotechnology and healthcare industry
and Australia and US, respectively.

The Group is focused primarily on developing a novel therapy for the treatment of highly prevalent and progressive
retinal diseases. The Chief Executive Officer regularly reviews entity wide information that is compliant with Australian